creases by 75%. If personnel costs are included, the op-
tion SC even remains optimal if the wrap price
decreases by 50% and the turnover rate is reduced by
50%. The third scenario shows that the TSW option
would only become dominant over the SC option by
0.01 € if the wrap price were to fall by 91% and transport
baskets would not be used. It turns out that personnel
costs have a massive impact on determining the best op-
tion. Scenario number four includes a 50% reduction in
wrap price, the non-use of transport baskets and the
need for an additional washing system for container use.
Even in this scenario, the SC option dominates. The last
extreme scenario shows under which circumstances both
wrap options dominate the container options. If
personnel costs are not relevant to the decision, the
price for wrap is reduced by 40%, transport baskets are
not used and an additional washing system for con-
tainers is required, the options TSW and OSW domin-
ate. Table 12 displays the ranking of these five scenarios.
The scenarios underline that the option SC is

dominant and favorable in almost all constellations.

Table 10 Scenario analysis – Part B

Packaging Option TSW OSW SCW SC

Scenario Cost Rank Cost Rank Cost Rank Cost Rank

Material and special costs + 10% 4.05 € 4 3.62 € 3 3.40 € 2 2.15 € 1

Material and special costs + 20% 4.23 € 4 3.81 € 3 3.57 € 2 2.24 € 1

Material costs −10% 3.72 € 4 3.29 € 3 3.15 € 2 2.02 € 1

Material costs −20% 3.58 € 4 3.14 € 3 3.07 € 2 1.99 € 1

Price container + 10% 3.87 € 4 3.44 € 3 3.28 € 2 2.09 € 1

Price container + 20% 3.87 € 4 3.44 € 3 3.32 € 2 2.13 € 1

Price container + 50% 3.87 € 4 3.44 € 2 3.44 € 3 2.25 € 1

Material costs for wrap −10% 3.74 € 4 3.31 € 3 3.19 € 2 2.05 € 1

Material costs for wrap −20% 3.62 € 4 3.18 € 3 3.13 € 2 2.05 € 1

Material costs for wrap −50% 3.25 € 4 2.80 € 2 2.97 € 3 2.05 € 1

Material costs for wrap + 10% for TSW and OSW 3.99 € 4 3.56 € 3 3.24 € 2 2.05 € 1

Material costs for wrap + 25% for TSW and OSW 4.17 € 4 3.75 € 3 3.24 € 2 2.05 € 1

Material costs for wrap + 50% for TSW and OSW 4.48 € 4 4.07 € 3 3.24 € 2 2.05 € 1

Krohn et al. Health Economics Review   (2019) 9:1 Page 15 of 17

Furthermore, the option SCW causes the second lowest
costs. Often the option SCW and OSW are close together.
The reason for this is that the higher material costs of the
OSW option are almost compensated by higher special
costs (contribution costs for containers and large-capacity
washing system). However, this does not apply if stronger
and more expensive fleece must be used as protective
packaging. In some cases significantly higher costs result
in the option OSW. The option TSW causes the highest
costs in most cases. This is due to the higher process
times and thus higher personnel costs.